
Notice of Meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday, 11 September 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr Jack Shaw (Deputy Chair), Cllr Faruk 
Choudhury, Cllr Muhib Chowdhury, Cllr Alison Cormack, Cllr Edna Fergus, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Harriet Spoor, Cllr Dominic Twomey and Cllr Sabbir Zamee

Date of publication: 11 September 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee may speak at a 
meeting with the agreement of the Chair but must sit separately from the Committee 
Members and must declare whether they have had any contact with the applicant / 
objector / property owner or their agents, and whether they are speaking on behalf 
of a third party and, if so, who (Councillors’ Code of Conduct for Planning Matters)

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 July 2023 (Pages 7 - 11) 

New Planning Applications Ward

4. David James Motor Co., 154 High Road, Chadwell 
Heath, Romford - 22/01950/FULL (Pages 13 - 37) 

Whalebone

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=176&Year=0


5. Gascoigne East Phase 3A - 23/01146/S106 (Pages 39 - 
52) 

Gascoigne

6. Woodward Road - 23/01143/VAR (Page
[...]
6.  Minutes (22 May 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023 were confirmed as correct.

7.  13-15A Thames Road, Barking - 22/02211/FULL

The Principal Development Management Officer (PDMO), Be First 
Development Management Team, introduced a report and presentation on 
an application from Zenith Land for the demolition of existing buildings 
(flexible Use Classes E(g), B2, and/or B8) and residential homes (Use Class 
C3), together with associated landscaping, play space, access, car and cycle 
parking and other associated and ancillary works at 13-15a Thames Road, 
Barking. The Planning Officer also referenced a supplementary report which 
included clarification/corrections to the published report.

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 428 notification 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties, in respect of which no objections 
were received.

Whilst the development was supported, a general comment was made about 
public concerns as to the principle of a mixed-use development in this area, 
and it was hoped that subject to approval this evening the build would be 
completed in a timely fashion according to planning consents to allay any 
perceived concerns. The number of affordable rent properties being achieved 
was also welcomed as was the thermal comfort analysis referenced in the 
report, given the climate issues that were currently being experienced across 
Europe. Finally, assurances were sought and received that the additional 
funding being set aside for the Ripple Greenway and public parks would be 
subject to consultation with ward councillors in both Thames View and 
Barking Riverside. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



Summing up the PDMO concluded that the proposed change of use would 
allow for a mixed-use residential-led development. The proposal included 245 
new and additional residential units in a range of different tenure and size 
together with 2,714 sqm GIA of new internal industrial floorspace . 

As it sto
[...]
g policy the applicant had 
demonstrated that they had been suitably designed and that they would not 
suffer from overheating. 

Officers were also satisfied that subject to the recommended planning 
condition the development could achieve suitable internal and external noise 
level for future residents. The development would be acceptable in terms of 
sustainability and air quality. The Energy Strategy submitted as part of the 
proposed development had demonstrated that the proposals would sufficiently 
reduce carbon dioxide emissions, with any off set secured through the s106 
agreement. There was also a sustainable approach to transport whilst 
ensuring an acceptable impact on local highway and infrastructure

Officers concluded that following careful consideration of the relevant 
provisions of the NPPF, the Development Plan and all other relevant material 
considerations, the proposed development was acceptable, and that any 
potential material harm in terms of the impact of the proposal on the 

Page 8



surrounding area would reasonably be mitigated through compliance with the 
listed conditions and associated legal agreement. Therefore, 

The Committee RESOLVED to:

(i)  Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and

(ii)  Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised 
            Officer) to grant planning permission subject to any direction from the
            Mayor of London, and the completion of a S106 of the Town and 
            Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of 
            Terms identified at Appendix 5 and the Conditions listed at Appendix 4
            of the report; and

(iii)   That, if by 13th December 2023 the legal agreement has not been
        completed, the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised 
        Officer), be delegated authority to refuse planning permission, or 
        extend this timeframe to grant approval, or refer the application back
        to the Planning Committee for determination.

8.  Oxlow Bridge SEND School, Wantz Road, Dagenham - 23/ 00631/FULL

The Development Management Officer (DMO), Be First Development 
Management Team, introduced a report and presentation on an application 
from the Department of Education for the demolition of existing buildings and 
the construction of a part single store, part two storey special education 
needs (SEND) school, together with associated access, parking and 
landscape works.

In addition to internal and external consultations and site and press notices, a 
total of 134 notification letters were sent to neighbouring properties, in respect 
of which one representation was received, the material considerations of 
which were addressed comprehensively in the planning assessment set out in 
the report.

In response to the officer presentation Members asked whether it was 
considered that there was sufficient outdoor facilities/green space for pupils 
on the site? 

Andy Carr, Head of Service representing the Council’s Education Service, 
responded that most of the children who would attend the school would not 
use the outdoor space per say, given their challenging and complex needs.
The DMO summarised that in accordance with the draft Local Plan the site 
had been designated a Local Significant Industrial Location (LSIS) with 
allocation for educational use with the release of the land undertaken in a 
plan-led manner. In addition, the evidence presented had demonstrated a 
need for a new SEND school in the Borough. 

Page 9



The proposal would generate employment of up to 129 staff. Whilst the 
development was not an industrial use it would contribute to enhancing and 
providing new employment opportunities within the borough whilst addressing 
an important identified local need. 

The development would have an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the area, neighbouring amenity, the highway, providing a state-
of-the-art new facility. The prop
[...]
or the provision of a new 
SEND in the Borough,

The Committee RESOLVED to:  

(i)  Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report,

(ii)  Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised
            Officer) in consultation with the Head of Legal Services to grant

Page 10



            planning permission, subject to the completion of a legal agreement 
            under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
            based on the Heads of Terms identified at Appendix 6 and the 
            conditions listed in Appendix 5 of the report, as well as confirmation of 
            approval at GLA Stage 2 and,

(iii)   That, if by 17 January 2024 the legal agreement has not been
             completed,  the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised Officer) be 
             delegated authority to refuse planning permission or extend this 
             timeframe to grant approval.

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & DAGENHAM
PLANNING COMMITTEE
11th September 2023
Application for Planning Permission

Case Officer: Cari Jones Valid date: 16.11.2023

Applicant: Mr Richard J Baker Expiry date: 14.09.2023

Application number: 22/01950/FULL Ward: Whalebone 

Address: David James Motor Co., 154 High Road, Chadwell Heath, 

Romford, Barking and Dagenham, RM6 6NT

The purpose of this report is to set out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee 
regarding an application for planning permission relating to the proposal below at 154 High 
Road, RM6 6NT. This application is being brought to Planning Committee as more than 5 
objections to the proposal have been received 

Proposal:

This is a retrospective planning application for the change of use from a car sale to hand 
car wash.

Officer recommendation:

Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and delegate authority to the 
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth (or au
[...]
ding
6. Crime and Safety

Planning assessment:

1. Principle of the development

1.1 Section 70C (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that: 

"A local planning authority in England may decline to determine an application for 
planning permission for the development of any land if granting planning 
permission for the development would involve granting, whether in relation to the 
whole or any part of the land to which a pre-existing enforcement notice relates, 
planning permission in respect of the whole or any part of the matters specified in 
the enforcement notice as constituting a breach of planning control."

1.2 The Local Planning Authority (LPA) has the power to decline to determine a planning 
application on a development already the subject of an enforcement notice. If any 
new application includes part of the details of the breach in the enforcement notice, 
then the LPA could decline its determination. Therefore, during any appeal of the 
enforcement notice, it is important that consideration is given to the description of the 
breach of planning and whether all of the stated breaches of planning are accepted, 
or any part contested (and requires amendment).

Page 16



1.3 It is noted that the appeal was made on:

 ground (b) “that those matters have not occurred” (succeeds)
 ground (d) “that, at the date when the notice was issued, no enforcement action 

could be taken in respect of any breach of planning control which may be 
constituted by those matters” (fails)

 ground (f) – “that the steps required by the notice to be taken, or the activities 
required by the notice to cease, exceed what is necessary to remedy any breach 
of planning control which may be constituted by those matters or, as the case 
may be, to remedy any injury to amenity which has been caused by any such 
breach” (succeeds with alterations)

1.4 The appeal did not consider whether the development could be made acceptable if 
planning permission was sought wit
[...]
wed by LBBD's Flood Risk Manager who stated that from the LLFA perspective 
they are satisfied with the response from the applicant. The officer noted that it may 
still be necessary for Thames Water to approve the additional discharges that will 
come from the change of use.

Page 20



5.6 Thames Water was consulted on the application and on 27.03.2023 they had no 
objection to the proposed development. It was recommended that petrol / oil 
interceptors be fitted in all car parking/washing/repair facilities. This is because the 
failure to enforce the effective use of petrol / oil interceptors could result in oil-polluted 
discharges entering local watercourses. This will be added as an informative.

5.7 Overall, based on the submitted information, officers are satisfied that the proposal 
would not pose an unacceptable threat to the quantity or quality of the Boroughs 
water resources.

6.  Crime and Safety 

Policy

6.1 Policy D11 (Safety, security, and resilience to emergency) of the London Plan states 
that development proposals should maximise building resilience and minimise 
potential physical risks, including measures to design out crime. This approach is 
supported by Policy CP3 (High quality built environment) of the Core Strategy and 
Policy BC7 (Crime prevention) of Borough Wide Development Policies DPD. 

Assessment

6.2 The Metropolitan Police Design Out Crime reviewed and commented on this 
application making recommendation of how the scheme should be amended. The 
changes required can be achieved by adding the Secured by Design planning 
condition.

Conclusion 

In conclusion, the proposed amendments to the operation of the hand car wash on the 
site of the former petrol filling station forecourt is considered to overcome the reasons for 
serving the enforcement notice to cease the use. Following the additional submitted 
information, officers are satisfied that the proposal is not considered 
to generate unacceptable levels of pollution, noise and
[...]
 in all car 
parking/washing/repair facilities. Failure to enforce the effective use of petrol / oil 
interceptors could result in oil-polluted discharges entering local watercourses.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & DAGENHAM
PLANNING COMMITTEE
11th September 2023
Application for ‘Variation to S106’ 

Case Officer: Kathryn McAllister Valid Date: 20.07.2023

Applicant: London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Expiry Date: 14.09.2023

Application Number: 23/01146/S106 Ward: Gascoigne 

Address: Gascoigne Estate East Phase 3A King Edwards Road, Barking.

The purpose of this report is to set out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee regarding an 
application for planning permission relating to the proposal below at Gascoigne Estate East Phase 3A.

Proposal:

‘Amendment to Schedule 4 (phase 3 affordable housing schedule) of the approved S106 Agreement as 
varied by 20/01251/VAR to remove the reference to private units and replace with Discount Market Rent 
units’ 

Officer Recommendations:

Planning Committee is asked to resolve to:
1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report; and
2. delegate authority to the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth in 

consultation with the Head of Legal Services to approve the proposed changes subject to the 
completion of a Deed of Variation to the existing Deed of Variation attached to application 20/-
1251/VAR dated 26.01.2021 based on the changes summarised in Appendix 4.

S106 – Summary of Heads of Terms: 
Amend the table found in Schedule 4 of the Phase 3 Deed of Variation attached to application 
20/01251/VAR dated 26.01.2021 from

Phase 3 Affordable Housing Units Schedule
Phase 3A

London Affordable 
Rent

Affordable Rent Private

1- Bedroom 6 26 44

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 5

[...]
edule 4 of the deed of variation approved by application 20/01251/VAR reads as follows:

Phase 3 Affordable Housing Units Schedule

Page 44



Phase 3A

London Affordable 
Rent

Affordable Rent Private

1- Bedroom 6 26 44

2- Bedroom 30 20 58

3- Bedroom 30 12 0

Total 66 58 102

Schedule 4 will be amended by deed of variation to read as follows:
Phase 3 Affordable Housing Units Schedule
Phase 3A

London Affordable 
Rent

Discount Market Rent Private

1- Bedroom 6 70 0

2- Bedroom 30 78 0

3- Bedroom 30 12 0

Total 66 160 0

Conclusions:
The application is made under s106a Modification and discharge of planning obligations. The legislation 
states at S106A(6):

6) Where an application has been made the authority may determine—

(a) that the planning obligation shall continue to have effect without modification;

(b) if the obligation no longer serves a useful purpose, that it shall be discharged; or

(c) if the obligation continues to serve a useful purpose, but would serve that purpose equally well if it 
had effect subject to the modifications specified in the application, that it shall have effect subject to those 
modifications.

In considering the above changes, officers consider the obligation continues to serve a useful purpose, 
but would serve that purpose equally well if it had effect subject to the proposed modification. It is 
considered the proposal falls within the legislative provisions as set out above and therefore recommend 
the deed of variation proceeds. Officers also recognise the benefits of increasing the number of 
affordable homes, acknowledging the role Discount Market Rental homes have in meeting local demand. 

Page 45



Appendix 1:

Development Plan Context:
The Council has carefully considered the relevant provisions of the Council’s adopted development plan 
and of all other relevant policies and guidance. Of particular relevance to this decision were the following 
Framework and Development Plan policies and guidance:

National Plann
[...]
7.07.2020 
to amend the approved affordable housing tenure mix to change 15 out of the 16 London Affordable Rent 
units to Discount Market Rent. 

Officer Recommendations:

Planning Committee is asked to resolve to: 
1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report; and 

2. delegate authority to the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services to grant planning permission subject to the completion 
of a deed of variation under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based 
on the changes identified at Appendix 6 of this report and the Conditions listed in Appendix 5 of this 
report; and

3. that, if by 11 March 2024 the legal agreement has not been completed, the London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth is delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission or extend this timeframe to grant approval.

Conditions Summary: 

1. Statutory Time Limit - Planning Permission
2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans
3. Site Contamination
4. Construction Management
5. Air monitoring condition
6. Drainage Strategy
7. Acoustic Protection

8. Materials and Balcony Details

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 6



9. Brick Articulation
10. Planting Scheme
11. Fire Safety Scheme
12. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Details
13. Trees
14. Ecological Management Plan
15. Hard/Soft Landscaping Implementation
16. Children’s Playspace Implementation
17. Car Parking Implementation
18. Cycle Parking Implementation
19. Refuse and Recycling Strategy Implementation
20. Sustainable Drainage Implementation
21. Crime Prevention Scheme
22. Communal Television and Satellite System
23. External lighting
24. Renewable Energy Infrastructure
25. Accessible Housing
26. Water Efficiency
27. Plant Noise Limit
28. Carbon Reduction
29. Hours of Use of the Community Buildings

S106 – Summary of Deed of Variation: 

The Planning Committee has previously granted planning permission subj
[...]
ppendix 
5

Conclusions:
The proposal seeks to amend the consented tenure mix replacing 15 of the 16 London Affordable Rent 
Units with Discount Market Rent. Although the changes will result in the loss of 15 low-cost rent units the 
proposed changes have been sought as the provision of DMR units will allow the applicant to use right to 
buy receipts clawing back a significant proportion of the scheme’s deficit. The application is accompanied 
by a viability assessment which confirms that despite the proposed changes the scheme will remain in 
deficit, although the amount of negative Residual Land Value  will be significantly diminished. Noting the 
proposed changes will allow the continued delivery of this scheme and the provision of much needed 
affordable accommodation in the borough.  Overall, officers consider the proposed changes to be 
acceptable and constitute a minor material amendment. It is recommended that planning permission is 
granted subject to the completion of a deed of variation.    

Page 62



Appendix 1:

Development Plan Context:
The Council has carefully considered the relevant provisions of the Council’s adopted development plan 
and of all other relevant policies and guidance. Of particular relevance to this decision were the following 
Framework and Development Plan policies and guidance:

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (DLUHC, July 2021)

The London Plan: Spatial Development 
Strategy for London (March 2021)

Policy GG1 - Building strong and inclusive communities
Policy GG2 - Making the best use of land
Policy GG3 - Creating a healthy city
Policy GG4 - Delivering the homes Londoners need
Policy D1 - London’s form, character and capacity for 
growth
Policy D2 – Infrastructure requirements for sustainable 
densities
Policy D3 – Optimising site capacity through the design-
led approach
Policy D4 – Delivering good design
Policy D5 – Inclusive design
Policy D6 – Housing Quality Standards
Policy D7 – Accessible Housing
Policy D8 – Pu
[...]
Co., 154 High Road, Chadwell Heath, Romford - 22/01950/FULL
	Location Plan
	Hand Wash Progress Plan - drw no. 154-HRCH003a (1)
	Ground plan

	5 Gascoigne East Phase 3A - 23/01146/S106
	6 Woodward Road - 23/01143/VAR



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Monday, 11 September 2023
(7:00  - 7:56 pm)

Present: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr Jack Shaw (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Muhib Chowdhury, Cllr Alison Cormack, Cllr Cameron Geddes and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey
 
Apologies: Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Edna Fergus, Cllr Harriet Spoor and 
Cllr Sabbir Zamee

9.  Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

10.  Minutes (17 July 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were confirmed as correct.

11.  David James Motor Co., 154 High Road, Chadwell Heath, Romford - 
22/01950/FULL

The DMO presented a retrospective planning application from David James 
(the applicant) for a change of use from a car sale to hand car wash at the site 
of 154 High Road, Chadwell Heath, Romford RM6 6NT. In accordance with 
the Scheme of Delegation this application was presented to the Planning 
Committee for decision as more than five objections were received.

A total of 117 notification letters were sent to neighbouring properties from 
which 15 objections were received, the material planning considerations and 
issues raised from which were addressed by the DMO in their planning 
assessment of the application. In addition to the published papers a 
supplementary report was presented clarifying and correcting aspects of the 
published report.

The DMO summarised the planning history of the site and notably that an 
enforcement notice was issued in October 2021 for the unauthorised material 
change of use from car sales to a car wash.  That notice was unsuccessfully 
appealed in March 2022, and consequently it was noted that despite the 
submission of a retrospective application for a change of use, the time for 
compliance with the notice had passed, and the case was now at prosecution 
stage.

The Local Planning Authority has the power to decline to determine a 
planning application on a development already the subject of an enforcement 
notice. If any new application includes part of the details of the breach in the 
enforcement notice, then the LPA could decline its determination.  However, 
having regard to the grounds of the appeal and the outcome, it was noted that 



the appeal did not consider whether the development could be made 
acceptable if planning permission was retrospectively sought with or without 
conditions and planning obligations. In the light of this the Officers agreed that 
the retrospective application could be accepted and considered as long as it 
addressed the harm that was initially caused and required an enforcement 
notice to be served.

A representation was made at the meeting by Councillor Achilleos, who on 
behalf of his fellow Whalebone ward councillors made a statement opposing 
the application for the following reasons:

(1) The applicant had shown a flagrant disregard of planning policy and 
enforcement action, and that based on his behaviour ward councillors 
had no confidence that should the application be approved that he 
would comply with the proposed conditions of use set out in the report.

(2) The negative impact that the illegally operated business has had on 
residents through excessive and disruptive noise,

(3) The adverse effect the business already has on traffic congestion in the 
immediate area, and the heightened risk of accidents, and

(4) As that the local Controlled Parking Zone operated from 8am to 
5.30pm and the application for the car wash was to operate until 7pm, 
there was potential for substantial queuing, which could lead to 
customers utilising resident parking spaces and cause problems for 
residents returning home from work.

The Chair asked the DMO that as to whether she was confident that adequate 
mitigation measures had been put in place with regards to the application to 
satisfy the reasons for issuing the enforcement notice. The DMO responded 
that she had worked closely with the applicant to overcome any concerns 
including those raised by ward councillors. 
   
Members, whilst sympathising with the ward councillor’s point about the 
applicant disregarding the enforcement notice, did acknowledge that this was 
not a material planning consideration when it came to determining the 
retrospective application.  They did, however, think that there was merit in the 
points raised about noise, disturbance and parking issues, and to that extent 
should the Committee be mindful to approve the application then 
consideration could be given to restricting the operating hours from 7am to 
5.30pm. 

Officers stated that times of operation were open to discussion although the 
key factor would be one of reasonability, i.e. weighing up residents’ concerns 
to that of the viability of the business. 

Another point raised was that the nature of the car wash operations meant 
that a number of the public claimed to get wet as they passed by the site on 
the footway and, should the application be approved, it would be sensible to 
erect some form of protective screening to mitigate the impact of splashes 
and water run-off from the site. 



In response to the resident objections, the comments of the ward councillor 
and the remarks of the Members of the Committee, the applicant stated that 
he had operated on the site for over 30 years and had always looked to build 
good relationships with his neighbours. He questioned the validity of the 
enforcement notice suggesting that the change of use from car sales to that of 
a car wash were not, in his opinion, contrary to the original planning consent. 
That said, he accepted that his appeal against the enforcement notice had 
been dismissed but that by presenting the retrospective application and with 
the conditions suggested, he was confident he could work alongside residents 
to keep them happy. To that end, he would be prepared to put up appropriate 
protective screening as suggested.  As for the proposed additional time 
restrictions on operation until 5.30pm, he felt this was unfair given the nature 
of the High Road and that the vast majority of businesses operating in the 
area did not close until after 7pm.

In conclusion, the proposed amendments to the operation of the hand car 
wash on the site of the former petrol filling station forecourt were considered 
by officers to overcome the reasons for serving the enforcement notice.  
Officers were also satisfied that, following the submission of additional 
information, the proposal would not generate unacceptable levels of pollution, 
noise and general disturbance, and would not pose an unacceptable threat to 
the quantity or quality of the Borough’s water resources.  As such, the 
proposal was considered to accord with the relevant development plan 
policies and, therefore, it was recommended that planning permission be 
granted subject to a number of conditions detailed in the report and the 
additional points raised by Members, namely that condition 1 be amended to 
require commencement within three months and not three years, that 
condition 3 be amended to change the hours of use from 19:00 to 17:30, and 
a new condition 7 be added that required protective screening be installed at 
the front of the site within three months, to prevent splashing on to the 
pavement.

The Committee resolved to agree the reasons for approval as set out in the 
report, and delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Inclusive Growth (or 
authorised Officer) to grant planning permission subject to the Conditions 
listed at Appendix 4 of the report as amended at the meeting.

12.  Gascoigne East Phase 3A - 23/01146/S106

The Development Management Officer (DMO), Be First, introduced a report 
and presentation on an application from the Council for an amendment to 
Schedule 4 (Phase 3 affordable housing schedule) of the approved S106 
Agreement, as varied by 20/01251/VAR, to remove the reference to private 
units and replace them with Discount Market Rent units in connection with the 
development at Gascoigne Estate East Phase3A, King Edwards Road, 
Barking.

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 158 notification 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite 
statutory site and press notices. No objections were received. 



The proposed changes were sought by the applicant following a review of the 
Council’s development portfolio which had identified that additional affordable 
housing could be provided at Gascoigne East Phase 3A, to be achieved 
through a change of tenure mix, secured via a S73 application alongside 
another application for the scheme known as the Development Site, Junction 
of Stamford Road and Woodward Road. 

The DMO explained that the application had been made under a S106a 
modification and discharge of planning obligations. 

In considering the above changes, officers have concluded the obligation 
continues to serve a useful purpose but would serve that purpose equally well 
if it had effect, subject to the proposed modification. It was considered that the 
proposal falls within the legislative provisions as set out above and therefore it 
has been recommended that the deed of variation proceeds. Officers also 
recognised the benefits of increasing the number of affordable homes, 
acknowledging the role Discount Market Rental homes have in meeting local 
demand.

The Committee resolved to:

(i) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and

(ii) Delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Inclusive Growth in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services to approve the proposed 
changes, subject to the completion of a new Deed of Variation to 
replace the existing Deed of Variation attached to application 20/-
1251/VAR dated 26 January 2021 based on the changes summarised 
in Appendix 4 of the report.

13.  Woodward Road - 23/01143/VAR

The Development Management Officer (DMO), Be First Development 
Management Team, introduced a report and presentation on an application 
from LBBD seeking consent for a variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) 
attached to planning consent 20/00097/FUL dated 17.07.2020, so as to 
amend the approved affordable housing tenure mix by changing 15 out of the 
16 London Affordable Rent units to Discount Market Rent in connection with 
the development on the site at the junction of Stamford Road and Woodward 
Road, Dagenham.

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 266 notification 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite 
statutory site & press notices. No objections were received. 

The DMO stated that although the changes would result in the loss of 15 low-
cost rent units the proposed amendment to the consented scheme would 
enable the applicant to use right to buy receipts, clawing back a significant 
proportion of the scheme’s deficit as it stood, and would in so doing allow for 
the continued delivery of the scheme and the provision of much needed 



affordable accommodation in the borough. This despite an accompanying 
viability assessment which confirmed that even after the proposed changes 
the scheme would remain in deficit.  

In conclusion, officers consider the proposed changes to be acceptable and 
constitute a minor material amendment and recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to the completion of a deed of variation. 

The Committee resolved to: 

(i) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Inclusive Growth in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a deed of variation under s106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on 
the changes identified at Appendix 6 and the Conditions listed in 
Appendix 5 of the report, and

(iii) That, if by 11 March 2024 the legal agreement has not been 
completed, the Strategic Director of Inclusive Growth be delegated 
authority to refuse planning permission or extend the timeframe to 
grant approval.


